TRENDS .. PUBLIC ENVIRONMENT

TENDANCES © ENVIRONNEMENT PUBLIC

November / novembre 2004
Volume IV, No 3

I*I {éswernemerﬂdu{:anada Government of Canada

i+l
reau du Congseil privé Privy Council Office Cana,da,



November, 2004

PCO’s Communications and Consultation Secretariat is pleased to present
the latest edition of Trends in the Public Environment.

For more information, to make comments and suggestions or to obtain a
.PDF version of this document, call the Research and Analysis Group at
957-5486.

This document will soon be available, in both French and
English, on the Publiservice site of the
Communications and Consultation Secretariat at
publiservice.pco-bcp.gc.ca/comcon

Novembre 2004

Le secrétariat des Communications et consultation du BCP vous présente
la plus récente édition de Tendances de [’environnement public.

Pour un complément d’information, pour transmettre vos commentaires
ou suggestions ou pour obtenir une version .PDF de ce document, veuillez
communiquer avec le Groupe de l’analyse et de la recherche au
957-5486.

Ce document sera biento6t disponible, en francais et
en anglais, sur le site Publiservice du
Secrétariat des communications et de la consultation au
publiservice.pco-bcp.gc.ca/comcon




Look for the next issue of
TRENDS IN THE PUBLIC ENVIRONMENT
in Winter 2005.

Le prochain numéro de
TENDANCES DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT PUBLIC
sera publié a hiver 2005.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PUBLIC OPINION

Government of Canada:
Priorities and Performance

The Economy

TABLE DES MATIERES

OPINION PUBLIQUE

Gouvernement du Canada :
priorités et performance

L’Economie

Health care and Public Health Soins de santé et santé publique

Security and Privacy Sécurité et respect de la vie privée
Canada - U.S. Relations Relations entre le Canada et les E-U
Diversity Diversité

Nuclear Energy Energie nucléaire

THE MEDIA ENVIRONMENT
July - October 2004

L’ENVIRONNEMENT MEDIATIQUE
De juillet a octobre 2004

CALENDRIER D’EVENEMENTS
décembre 2004 a février 2005

CALENDAR OF EVENTS
December 2004 - February 2005




Trends in the Public Environment - Overview of Public Opinion

-

&=

OVERVIEW OF PUBLIC OPINION

I+l
I *. of Canada du Canada
Privy Council Office Bureau du Conseil privé

el

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA:
PRIORITIES AND PERFORMANCE

November 2004
Volume IV, No 3



Trends in the Public Environment - Overview of Public Opinion

Top-of-Mind Issues: Trend

“Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which ONE
would you say the Government of Canada SHOULD focus on most?”

—e—Health care —#—Economy —+—Jobs/unemployment

46%

22% 22%

19%

17%

10%
6% % 6%

4% 3 4%

Fall Wtr. Sp. Fall Wtr. Sp. Fall Wtr. Sp. Fall Oct. Wtr. Sp. Fall Wtr. Sp. Fall Dec. Wtr. Fall
’98 ’99 ’99 99 00 ‘00 ’00 01 ‘01 01 ‘01 02 ‘02 ‘02 03 ’03 ’03 '03 '04 ’'04

Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004) 3
& o i Top-of-Mind Issues
TTT [ h 4
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“Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which ONE
would you say the Government of Canada SHOULD focus on most?”

Economy !7%

Education !7%
Employment 14%
Poverty !3%
Deficit IJZ%
Taxes IJZ%

Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004) 4
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Government Performance

“Generally speaking, how would you rate the performance of the Government of Canada?”

—o—% saying "“good” (5, 6, 7) ——% saying “poor” (1, 2, 3)

46%

29% 29%

24% 23

22%
Wtr. Sp. Fall Wtr.  Sp. Fall Wtr.  Sp. Fall ~ Wtr. Sp. Fall Dec. Pre AG Post AG Fall
’00 ’00 ’00 01’01 ’01 ’02 ’02 ’02 ’03 03’03 ’03 report report ’04
Winter ’04
Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004) 5

Performance Rating

“Generally speaking, how would you rate the performance of the Government of Canada?”

% saying “good” (5, 6, 7)
B Winter '04 H Fall '04
29%

29%
28%
27% 27% 27% o o
26% 25% 26%
21%
12%
CAN Atl. QC ON MB/SK AB BC
Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004) 6
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gl Performance:
Provincial vs. Federal

(11 AREREERLT R
“Generally speaking, how would you rate the performance of the Government of Canada/
Your provincial Government?”

% saying “good” (5, 6, 7)

53%

B Government of Canada

B Provincial Government

32%
28% 28% o 29%
23% 22% 22%
!|
CAN Atl. Qc ON MB/SK BC

Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004)

Trust in Government

“Generally speaking, how much do you trust the Government of Canada?”

—— % saying “high trust” (5, 6, 7)

35%

Winter ’03 Spring ’03 Fall ’03 December ’03 Pre AG report Post AG report Fall ’04

Winter ’04

Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004)
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Trust in Government

“Generally speaking, how much do you trust the Government of Canada?”

% saying “high trust” (5, 6, 7)
H Winter ’04 H Fall ’04

36%
33%

32%

30%
29% .
27% 28%

CAN Atl. QC ON MB/SK AB BC

Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004) 9

Reputation

“There are a number of different areas that may influence how citizens view government’s performance.
For each of the following, how would you rate the performance of the Government of Canada?”

Maintaining Canada's high standard of living
Having a vision for the future

Providing useful information

Leading Canada in a direction | agree with
Providing high-quality service

Maintaining high ethical standards

Listening to ordinary Canadians _I % saying "good” (5, 6, 7)

Managing operations in a cost-effective way 17% B Winter '04
Being accountable to citizens for public spending !rmue% H Fall ’04
Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004) 10
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¥ e i Reputation

Sep - | May- | Sep - | Jan- | May- | Sep- | Dec- | Feb- | Sep-
% saying good (5, 6, 7) 01 02 02 03 03 03 03 04 04

Having a vision for the future N/A 42% | 37% | 37% | 38% | 38% | 40% | 38% | 38%

Leading Canada in a direction |
agree with 46% | 37% | 35% | 31% | 35% | 35% | 36% | 34% | 37%

Maintaining high ethical standards N/A | N/A | 31% | 29% | 34% | 31% | 33% | 29% | 29%

Addressing the needs of your

province N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 24% | 24% | 26% | 24%
Being open and honest N/A | 26% 21% 21% 24% 23% 22% 21% 17%
Listening to ordinary Canadians 31% | 25% | 21% | 20% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 22%

Managing operations cost-effectively | 29% | 22% | 22% 18% | 22% | 20% | 21% 17% 17%

Being accountable for public
spending 27% | 20% | 19% | 15% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 16% | 14%

Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004) 11

g Performance: Provincial Needs

“There are a number of different areas that may influence how citizens view the
Government’s performance. For each of the following, how would you rate
the performance of the Government of Canada...addressing the needs of your province?”

% saying “good” (5, 6, 7)

H Winter '04 H Fall ’04

35%

32%

26% 26%
2400 23%
19% 20% 19% 18%
!| 14% 15% 14%  14%
CAN Atl. Qc ON MB/SK AB BC
Source: Privy Council Office (September 8 - 12, 2004) 12
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Trust

“We would like to start by asking how much trust you have in people in the following professions. Please
tell me whether you trust them a lot, some, a little, or not at all. How much trust do you have in . . . ?”

% saying a lot/some trust

Nurses | 5%
Medical doctors | >

Leaders of charities _|80%
Business leaders _|68%
Religious leaders _|67%

Government employees _|66%
Journalists and reporters _I63%
Lawyers >
union leaders |GG - 1o
’ Provincial politicians _i33%
’ Federal politicians _|30%

Source: Ipsos-Reid (May 3 - July 20, 2004) 13
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Overall State of Economy

77%

81%

70% 72%

77%

73%

719 73% 74%

75%

Source: Ipsos-Reid (www.ipsos-na.com)

29% e 5
22% 1% 26 22% 26% 27% 26% 24%
Jul.94  May. 95 Jul.96  May.97 Sept.98 May. 99 Jul. 00 Oct.01 Sept.02 Feb.03 Apr.03 Jul.03  Sept.03 Feb.04 Aug.04
—=— Poor —— Good
% good % good Change
“In terms of the current May 2004 | August 2004 ¢
economic conditions in Atlantic Canada 61% 70% +9%
this country as a whole, Quebec 58% 77% 19%
how would you describe Ontario 71% 73% 2%
the overall state of the Sak /M e 0% p”
Canadian economy?” ask./van. ° ° i
Alberta 77% 82% +5%
BC 63% 79% +16%
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Future of the Economy

90 91 92 93 95 96 97

“Thinking about the
next year or so, do
you, yourself,
generally feel that the
Canadian economy will
improve, stay the
same, or get worse?”

Source: Ipsos-Reid (www.ipsos-na.com)

Apr. Mar. Mar. Mar. Mar. Mar. May. May. May. Jul.

Jul. Jul. Nov. Feb. Mar. Apr. Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Feb. May. Aug.
98 99 00 01 02 02 03 03 03 03 03 03 03 03 04 04 04
—=— Worsen —*— Improve Remain the same
e | piamprove, | crange
Atlantic Canada 31% 30% -1%
Quebec 26% 20% -6%
Ontario 25% 25% -
Sask./Man. 28% 28% -
Alberta 26% 24% -2%
BC 36% 29% -7%

o AT

- [ -.rm o
T TR
T |"" Trie

HEALTH CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH

November 2004
Volume IV, No 3



Trends in the Public Environment - Overview of Public Opinion

B L . .
“”’I R Overall Quality of Services
2y AVRG

“What grade would you give to:
The overall quality of health care services available to you and your family?”

2004 18% 41% 30% 11%

H

2003 27% 40% 24% 9%
2002 23% 40% 28% 7%

2001 21% 44% 28% 9%

Source: Ipsos-Reid (July 9 - 12, 2004) 19
gl fiosy .

& Al i Comparing Health Care Systems

Ay AVRG L

All countries

Crisis Good shape

i

of crisis.

« Canadians rank 12th out of 23 in terms of rating their national health care system to
be in good shape.

Source: Environics (June - October 2004) 20
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WT’ R Quality of Health Care
250 SR

“In general, how would you describe the quality of health care available in your community?”

78% excellent/good 72% excellent/good 55% excellent/good
50%
46%

1986 1996 2004
H Excellent ¥ Good B Fair H Poor
Source: Decima Research Inc. (July 8 - 18, 2004) 21

_—n
bty

’f s Sustainability

W Dy T

“By sustainability we mean that these systems will be available to the next generation of Canadians
with the same level and quality of service as they are today. Now thinking about the sustainability of
Canada'’s health care system, what mark or letter grade would you give it?”

40%

Source: Ipsos-Reid (July 9 - 12, 2004) 22
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=S Grading Contributors
B PTRYT T
__:-—-. =i

A lot of different groups can contribute to making the health system more sustainable. Thinking about
their contributions over the past couple of years to make the health system more sustainable what mark
or letter grade would you give to each of the following . . . ?”

Health care providers and their
efforts to adopt innovative and more
efficient practices

Hospitals and their efforts to reduce
waste and inefficiencies

Individual Canadians and their efforts
to improve their personal health and
reduce demand on system

" A" E"B" mrct u"F"

Source: Ipsos-Reid (July 9 - 12, 2004) 23

. 1 e

E ;g:ﬂ’ Future of Health Care

“How concerned are you about the quality of health care that will be available
in your community in the future?”

58%

1996 2004
H Very concerned # Somewhat concerned
H Not very concerned H Not at all concerned
Source: Decima Research Inc. (July 8 - 18, 2004) 24
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Satisfaction with Health Agreement

“From what you know or have heard, are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied
or very dissatisfied with this agreement on health care?”

78% satisfied 18% dissatisfied

A A
r N e )

61%

Very satisfied Somewhat Somewhat Very Neither DK/NA
satisfied dissatisfied  dissatisfied
Source: Environics (September 23 - October 12, 2004) 25

i i Agreement with Quebec

“Do you approve or disapprove of Quebec having exemptions in this new health care agreement which
are not specifically provided to other provinces?”

69%

Approve Disapprove Neither DK/NA

Source: Environics (September 23 - October 12, 2004) 26
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T ik B Improved Health Care System
L DTERLT T

P

“To what extent do you believe this new agreement will make real progress toward fixing the main
problems facing the health care system? Do you think it will mean . . . ?”

46%

Significant Some Only a little No progress Depends DK/NA
progress progress progress at all
Source: Environics (September 23 - October 12, 2004) 27

L3 Premiers’ Meeting
20 VL

“What, if anything, have you heard, seen or read about the recent meeting of Premiers, also called the
Council of Federations, to discuss the state of health care in Canada?”

Nothing/Not much (general) _|30%
More funding [ NNENENEE) ' <
Drug plan/pharmacare _l 8%
In news/media (general) !|4%
They were having a meeting !|4%
Change health care system (nonspecific) !3%
Only promises/no results !l 3%
Can’t remember/haven’t paid attention !3%
Special treatment to QC/asymmetric . 2%
other 5%
pon’t know/refused [NNNEGEGEGEGEGEGGN| >+

Source: Pollara (October 6 - 7, 2004) 28
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i Different Levels of Coverage

“Currently, once the federal government approves a drug as safe, each province may decide whether
they will cover the cost of the drug under their public plan. As a result, some provinces cover most drugs
than pharmacare programs in other provinces. Do you believe that different levels of coverage in
different provinces is acceptable or unacceptable ?”

B Acceptable B Unacceptable = Don't know
4%
20%

This is further supported by the
78% of Canadians who agree

that if a drug is covered by one
provincial jurisdiction, it should

Source: Pollara (October 6 -7, 2004) 29

i Amount of Coverage

“Currently, to save money, provincial drug insurance programs do not cover all new drugs. As previously
mentioned, the proportion of drugs covered in each province differs across the country. If the federal
government were to create a national drug strategy, what proportion of new drugs should be covered

under the program?”

32%

100% 75-99% 50-75% 25-50% 10-25% Less than DK/refused
10%

Source: Pollara (October 6 - 7, 2004) 30
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g
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¥ .‘.irr% 3l.3.:l1:“i_" National Drug Strategy

National drug plan should include all medications
that a patient and their doctor agree is the most 62% 25% 8% 4%,
effective treatment, regardless of the cost
When a doctor has a choice of different
medications to treat a condition, they should [EFFT73 47% 26% 44%
always prescribe the less expensive medicine,
even if others have fewer side effects

It is worth the added cost if a drug has 58% 26% 6% 6%
fewer side effects than a cheaper version s

%

A national drug strategy should cover
diseases that are not already 42% 35% 11% 5% |Ws/3
recognized by provincial drug plans | EEES———————————..

| believe that a national pharmacare
program should cover quality of life 50% 33% 7% ﬁ 6%
drugs for non-fatal conditions

B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree B Somewhat disagree
I Strongly disagree [ Don't know/refused

Source: Pollara (October 6 - 7, 2004) 31

1_.-—-_'
‘_rmll AEUE

—;:rr* Drug Insurance

RTINS
¥ THID
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“Which of the following best represents your understanding of “catastrophic drug care”? Is it . . . ?’

A plan to cover drugs for serious 42%

illnesses like AIDS/cancer
A plan to cover drugs needed for 24%
epidemics like SARS
A plan to cover drugs for bioterrorism/ 12%
acts against Canadians
All/combination of 5%

above/everything

Don’t know 16%

|

l

strategy should include coverage for catastrophic drugs

Source: Pollara (October 6 - 7, 2004) 32
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SECURITY AND PRIVACY

Risk of Terrorism

“Do you think it is very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely that Canada will be the victim of a major
terrorist attack within the next two years?”

56% 56%

2001 2004
N Likely H Not likely

terrorist attack on Canada is not likely in the next two years, while apprehension is
highest in the Prairies (49% saying likely)

Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004) 34
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Ethnicity

“Some say that screening a person on the basis of their perceived race or ethnicity as a potential
proponent of terrorist activities is inappropriate. Others say that screening a person on the basis of
their perceived race or ethnicity is a necessary step to counter terrorist activities in Canada.
Which view is closer to your own?”

54%

Those most likely to say
“necessary step”:

49%

= 60 yrs old and older (62%)

= Less than high school (61%) and college
education (60%)

= Respondents from Quebec (61%) and
Atlantic region (59%)

Those most likely to say
“inappropriate”:

= 18-29 yrs old (58%)

= Some university education (53%) and

2001 2004 university degree (49%)
= Respondents from British Columbia
B Necessary step (52%)
B Inappropriate
Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004) 35

Identity Theft

“Thinking about the issue of identity theft, how much of a concern would you say you have personally
about this. Would you say that you are . . . ?”

75% concerned 24% not concerned
A A

Those more likely to
say "“concerned”:
40% « Over 35 yrs old
(78%)

« Women (78%)

7%

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
concerned concerned concerned concerned

Source: Ipsos-Reid (June 1 - 3, 2004) 36
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Informed about Identity Theft

“How well informed would you say you are in how to prevent becoming a victim of identity theft?

Would you say that you are . . . ?”
70% well informed 30% not well informed
A A
r N r ~N
50%

Very well Somewhat Not too well Not at all
informed well informed informed informed
Source: Ipsos-Reid (June 1 - 3, 2004) 37

) ol Identity Theft Prevention

“In your opinion, what specific steps or actions should people take to prevent becoming victim to
identity theft?”

Do not provide financial/personal information _I 44%
Keep personal documents/records locked up/in a safe place I 16%
Make sure can see how credit card/ I 13%

debit card is being handled used
I 12%
Be careful with your personal information -I 7%

Don’t use credit/bank cards for phone or Internet purchases -I 6%

Shred personal documents/records

Know who you’re giving your information to -I 4%
Don’t provide your social insurance number ! 3%
Hide your pin number at the ATM l 2%

Don’t give out your pin number lJ 2%

Source: Ipsos-Reid (June 1 - 3, 2004) 38
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¥ “” ” Identity Theft Responsibility

—

“In your opinion, whose responsibility is it to protect people from identity theft crimes?”

Other financial institutions, _ 84%
such as banks

Source: Ipsos-Reid (June 1 - 3, 2004) 39
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Missile Defence System

“The current U.S. administration is developing a defence system that is designed to provide protection
from incoming ballistic missiles. Do you support or oppose Canada becoming involved in the development
and deployment of this ballistic missile defence system?”

B Support H Oppose ™ Undecided

Those most likely to say “support”:
7% y y “supp!

= Those with a graduate degree (60%)

= Prairies (51%)
= 35-44 yrs old (46%)
= Males (47%)

= Household income $75K and more (49%)

Those most likely to say “oppose”:

= Those with some university (59%) and
completed university (57%)

= 18-24 yrs old (58%)

= Quebec (58%)

= 25-34 yrs old (51%)

= Household income $25K-less than $50K (52%)

= Household income $50K-less than $75K (51%)
Source: Pollara (September 27 - 30, 2004) 41

NORTHCOM

“Based on what you have seen, heard or read, please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following
statement: Canada should fully participate in new military command structure, known as NORTHCOM, to
look after the security of all North America?”

B Agree B Disagree B Undecided

10%
Those most likely to say “agree”:

= Household income $50k-$75K (67%) and
$75K and over (66%)

= High school (66%)
= Males (65%)

= Atlantic and Prairies (63%)
30%

Those most likely to say “disagree”:

= Completed university (39%)

= 18-24 and 25-34 yrs old (37%)

= Household income $25k-$50K (35%)
= Quebec (35%)

= Females (32%)

Source: Pollara (September 27 - 30, 2004) 42
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“And if you knew that involvement in NORTHCOM would require Canada to participate in the ballistic
missile defence system being developed by the United States, would you then agree or disagree that
Canada should fully participate in NORTHCOM to look after the security of North America?”

N Agree M Disagree ™ Undecided
7%

Those most likely to say “agree”:

= Atlantic and Prairies (56%)
= High school (54%)
= Males (53%)
= 55-64 yrs old (53%)
48% = Household income $75k and over (52%)

Those most likely to say “disagree”:

= Some university (57%)

= 18-24 yrs old (54%)

= Quebec (53%) and BC/Territories (50%)

= Household income $50k-$75K (48%)

= Females (47%)

Source: Pollara (September 27 - 30, 2004) 43

Security of North America

Common Values

“Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with the following statement:
Canadians and Americans basically have the same values?”

% saying disagree

79%

72%
67% 66% 2

64% 65% 65%

63% 65% g9

Canada Atlantic Quebec Ontario West
H 2002 H 2004
Younger Canadians are the most likely to see differences in Canadian and American values
Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004) 44
November 2004
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Immigration

“Do you think Canada should accept more immigrants, fewer immigrants, or about the same
number as we accept now?”

56%

19% 18%
14% 13%

12% 9% 12%
Oct. Oct. Feb. July Sept. June
’00 ’01 ’02 ’02 ’03 04
—o— % saying “more” —¢—% saying “same” —4—% saying “fewer”
Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004) 46
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Immigration

“Do you think Canada should accept more immigrants, fewer immigrants, or about the same
number as we accept now?”

Those most likely to say
i e— ”.
H More o Fewer M Same as now more immigrants”:

= Respondents from Atlantic region (28%)
18% = University degree (26%)

= Some university (25%)

= Household income $80K or more (24%)

= Males (22%)

Those most likely to say
“fewer immigrants”:

= Less than high school (30%)
56%
= High school (29%)
= Females (28%)
= Respondents from Ontario (28%)
= Household income less than $20K (27%)

Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004) 47

Perception of Inequalities

“In the last few years, do you have the feeling that inequalities in Canada are clearly worse, slightly
worse, slightly better or clearly better?”

B Worse H Better ® DK/Refused Those most likely to say
“worse”:

= Francophones (58%)
= 55-64 yrs old (51%)
= Women (44%)
= Quebec (56%)

Those most likely to say
“better”:

= 18-24 yrs old (51%)

= Students (51%)
39% = Employees in service
sector, sales and office
workers (45%)

= Anglophones (41%)

= Prairies (49%)

Source: Leger Marketing (July 6 - 11, 2004) 48
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T

i 4 Fight Against Social Inequalities
—e S

“In your opinion is it possible or not to truly fight against social inequalities?”

HYes H No ® DK/Refused
7%

Those most likely to say
"yes”:

= Students (88%)

= University degree (83%)

= Employees in the
service sector, sales and
office workers (80%)

= 25-34 years old (80%)

Source: Leger Marketing (July 6 - 11, 2004) 49

Types of Inequalities

“Among the following inequalities, which one seems to be the most serious in your opinion. Is it . . . ?”

Those most likely to

income | | =« | ;2 ¢ access to

health care

Access to heatth core [ | 1 °re Mo

serious:

or high school
ousing. ||| 2% education (35%)
: » Francophones
Heritage 6%
= !l (37%)
Access to information - 4%

None ! 2%

Don’t know

« 65 years old and

Source:Leger Marketing (July 6 - 11, 2004) 50
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Problems in your Community

“Is each of the following more of a problem in your community today than it was a few years ago,
less of a problem, or have things stayed about the same?”

60%

More of a problem Staying the same Less of a problem

B Unemployment H Crime B Racism/discrimination
Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004) 51
| gl Racism/Discrimination
ey LR U]
It ARPERARLT AL ° ° ° °
it iy Against Minorities

“Is each of the following more of a problem in your community today than it was a few years ago,
less of a problem, or have things stayed about the same . . . Racism/discrimination against minorities?”

56% 60%

More of a problem Staying the same Less of a problem
N 2002 H 2004

« Atlantic region (31%), household income of less than $20K (30%) and females 18-29 yrs old (29%)
Those more likely to say “more of a problem”:

« Respondents from Alberta (16%), some university/university degree (14%), household income of
$40K-$60K (14%) and 45 to 59 yrs old (13%)

Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004) 52
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“Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following
statements . . . Gays and lesbians should be allowed to get married?”

T’ 1 Same-sex Marriages

53%

H

41%
40% 38%
v 5% 5% 4%
bt @ v —o

Feb. Oct. Sept. June

’02 ’02 ’03 04

—e—% Favour/agree ——% Don't know —4—% Oppose/disagree

Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004)

53
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Gays and lesbians should be allowed to get married?”

% saying agree

66%

Atlantic Quebec Ontario West
N Oct. 2002 B Sept. 2003 H June. 2004

T’ Same-sex Marriages

“Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements . . .

Support has increased among all age groups but remains highest among younger Canadians

Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004)

54
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D

N Thide Same-sex Marriages

“As you may know, the courts in Ontario, Quebec, Nova Scotia, Manitoba and the Yukon have recognized
same-sex marriages in their provinces/territory and made them legal. Based on knowing this, do you
support or oppose same-sex couples being allowed to marry and register their marriage with their
provincial government?”

62%
54% 56%

53%

CAN ATL Qc ON SK/MB AB BC
H % saying "support”

£ £
(61%) and those with a household income of $60K or more are more likely to support same-sex
couples to be allowed to marry and register their marriage with their provincial government

Source: Ipsos-Reid (October 1 - 4, 2004)

55

FE T

1Y Sl Same-sex Marriages

“Now, let’s suppose that the Supreme Court of Canada rules similarly that same-sex marriage is constitutional.

Would you accept this decision fully with no restrictions in its application and that the word marriage be used

for everyone or do you want the Federal Government to do everything it can to make the legal use of the word
marriage apply only to heterosexuals in law, that is a man and a woman?”

B Acceptable B Restrict ® DK/Refused

3% Those most likely to say “acceptable”:

= 18-34 yrs old (65%)

= Quebec (59%)

= Household income $60K or more (58%)
= Females (56%)

= Some post-secondary education or
higher (55%-57%)
45%

Those most likely to say “restrict”:
= AB, SK/MB (62%)

= Less than high school education (62%

= 55 yrs old and older (59%)

= Household income less than $30K (51%)
= Males (49%)

Source: Ipsos-Reid (October 1 - 4, 2004)

56
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A Diversity
i BT

“Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the following
statement? A country in which everyone speaks the same language and has similar ethnic and religious
backgrounds is preferable to a country in which people speak different languages and have different
ethnic and religious backgrounds”

67%

Canada United States Mexico
B Agree (Homogeneity) M Disagree (Diversity)
Source: Centre for Research and Information on Canada (June 16 - 21, 2004) 57
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T ki Electricity Needs
L TTRERT T

“Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that we have enough
electricity in Canada to meet our present and future needs?”

59% agree 39% disagree
AN A

34%

Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
agree agree disagree disagree

Confidence that Canada’s electricity supply is sufficient has suffered a 12 point decline since

Source: Ipsos-Reid (May 13 - 21, 2004) 59

Sl Sources of Energy

RO TTRRT T
p— Y

“Which of these points of view is closest to your own? A mix of many sources of energy, including
hydroelectricity, natural gas, nuclear technology, and other sources OR focus on environmentally
friendly sources of power?”

B Mix of sources of energy
B Environmentally friendly sources of power
= DK/Refused 2%

*75% of Canadians believe that it
is inevitable that nuclear power
will continue to be part of the
energy generating mix in Canada

42% for the next few decades.

« Canadian support for the use of
56% nuclear energy as one of the ways

Source:Ipsos-Reid (May 13 - 21, 2004) 60
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e Nuclear Power Plants

“Many large power-generating plants in Canada with various fuel sources will have to be replaced over
the next 10 to 15 years. In order to help meet Canada’s future electricity demand, would you be very
supportive, somewhat supportive, somewhat opposed or very opposed to . . . ?”

63%
57%

Upgrading and refurbishing Building new nuclear power
existing nuclear power plants plants
B Supportive B Opposed
Source: Ipsos-Reid (May 13 - 21, 2004) 61
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=

THE MEDIA ENVIRONMENT

July - October 2004

i Methodology

» Data on newspaper headlines, editorial
content and television newscasts were
collected between July and October 2004,
and coded according to pre-determined
categories.

e A list of the sources that make up the
sample and a list of the categories can be
found at the end of this section.
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Editorial /
Issue Average Opinion Headline | TV News
Aboriginals 1% 1% 0% 1%
Economy 11% 10% 10% 14%
Foreign and Defence Policy 6% 8% 6% 4%
Global Security 9% 6% 8% 13%
Governance 7% 14% 4% 3%
Health 8% 1% 7% 6%
International Affairs 12% 8% 11% 17%
Miscellaneous 16% 1% 24% 23%
Natural Resources 2% 4% 3% 1%
Politics 2% 4% 1% 1%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 12% 17% 1% 7%
Justice and Public Safety 5% 7% 7% 3%
Social Issues 8% 8% 8% 7%
Unity 1% 3% 0% 0%
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20% -
5 11% .
10% 2| 9% — 9%
i — 6% 6%
7% 7%
% 4% 2 5t
0% : T T T .
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.

—— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —+—Television

All media average (2003 vs. 2004)

18%

16% 16%
12%
10%
8% 7%
|III (__W -

Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

Social Issues

Notable Headlines

Aug 15: Third Congrés mondial acadien closing ceremonies

Aug 19: Welfare cases decline from 3.1 million to 2 million between 1994-2000

Aug 25: CHOI FM granted reprieve

Aug 29: Canada’s performance at Olympics under scrutiny

Sept 02: News reports highlight rising tuition fees

Sept 07: Swim Canada fires head coach

Sept 10: Minister Owen announces $10.1 million increase in funds for carded athletes
Sept 16: Karen Cain appointed Chair of Canada Council for the Arts

Sept 23: Minister Frulla suggests that Quebec Culture Minister Beauchamp could speak on

behalf of Canada at UNESCO when she cannot make it to meetings
Oct 06: Supreme Court holds hearing on legality of same-sex marriage
Oct 12: Government invests $19 million in high performance sport
Oct 25: OECD releases report critical of Canada’s early childhood education
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—— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —o—Television

All media average (2003 vs. 2004)

18%
14%
10% 11% 11%
] I

20%

12%

. i — ° ° ° .
B R Tl Provincial and Municipal Issues
il ¥ THI}
20% - 19% 18% 17% 17%
15% =
11% L 13%
10% -
9% 8% 9% ST . R
7l 6% 6%
0% v T )
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.

Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

Notable Headlines

Aug 16: Premier McGuinty proposes a federally funded pharmacare program

Aug 18: Ontario budget health premium to raise $2.4B

Aug 27: Pauline Marois calls for a PQ leadership vote

Sept 02: Premiers meet in Toronto before meeting with Prime Minister

Sept 17: Premier McGuinty pledges to give city of Toronto more powers

Sept 18: John Tory wins the Ontario Progressive Conservative leadership

Sept 20: Four Quebec by-elections: ADQ 1; Liberals 2; PQ 1

Oct 01: Manitoba and New Brunswick go totally smoke-free

Oct 02: Bernard Landry predicts Quebec will be an independent country in five years
Oct 09: Quebec sends aid workers to Haiti to assist storm victims

Oct 12: Premier Klein says the Alberta Alliance party has “a radical right-wing agenda”

Oct 13: Premier Charest will join French Prime Minister Jean-Pierre Raffarin on a trade mission to

Mexico Nov. 17-18
Oct 16: Premier Williams predicts accord deal will be done within 10 days

Oct 17: Landry promises referendum during first half of next PQ government's mandate in
10-point plan for sovereignty

Oct 20: British Columbia lowers sales tax / Ontario proposes removing junk food from schools
Oct 21: Premier McGuinty announces increase in police presence in province and plan to hand over

gas taxes to municipalities
Oct 23: Bloc-PQ cost sharing deal leaked to news outlets / Duceppe rejects proposed deal
Oct 25: Premier Klein calls provincial election for November 22
Oct 28: NDP wins British Columbia by-election
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3 The Economy

16%
16%

12%

May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.

—4— Opinion —=—Frontpage Headlines —*—Television

All media average (2003 vs. 2004)

13%
11% 11% 11%
10% 10%
j ] I

Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

15%

Oct 01

Aug 16:
Aug 19:
Aug 26: Goodale says spending review is about “priorities”, not downsizing
Sept 03: Alliant strike ends

Sept 17: Summit of 10 big-city mayors meet in Toronto request $10-billion over

Oct 22:
Oct 26:

Oct 28:

Notable Headlines

Gov’t rejects PSAC labour deal as too rich / RCMP launch probe of Nortel
Goodale rejects premiers’ proposal for pharmacare

5 years

Sept 20: Minister Brison proposes $3 billion office sale

Sept 30: Air Canada emerges from bankruptcy protection / Nortel cuts 3,250 employees
: Goodale announces Petro-Canada sale net profit of $2.6 Billion

Oct 07:
Oct 08:
Oct 13:
Oct 14:
Oct 15:
Oct 19:
Oct 20:

Bombardier announces 2000 lay-offs

Canadian dollar nudges 80 cents US

Goodale announces $9.1-billion surplus

British-based MK Airlines 747 cargo plane crashes at the Halifax Airport
Government and PSAC reach tentative agreements to end strike

Bank of Canada raises key interest rate / Air Canada launches new look
Dollar closes above 80 cents US for first time in a decade/ PM explains why
Desjardins was left out of $3.2-billion Petro-Canada privatization

Proposed Chinese takeover of Noranda / Saskatchewan turns on Synchrotron
PM announces $33 billion over ten years in new equalization and territorial
funding formula framework/Premier Williams leaves meeting on Equalization

Ford invests $100m in Ford Oakville expansion and provides loan guarantees to
Bombardier
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- "' & International Affairs
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30% -
20% -

10% ]

0%

May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.

—— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines ——Television

All media average (2003 vs. 2004)

8%

17%
12% 11%
8% 8%
,J I j ] .

Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

Aug 01:
Aug 13:
Aug 15:
Aug 20:
Aug 27:
Aug 29:
Aug 31:
Sept 02
Sept 03
Sept 16
Sept 30
Oct 05:
Oct 08:
Oct 09:
Oct 13:
Oct 17:
Oct 22:
Oct 30:

Notable Headlines

WTO members approve the plan to end export subsidies on farm products
2004 Olympic games open in Athens

President Bush vows quick relief for victims of hurricane Charley

Bird flu returns to Asia

Powell cancels trip to Athens

Athens 2004 Olympics closing ceremony / Republican convention begins in NY
Panel rules Canadian Softwood imports do not harm American producers

: Bush accepts party’s nomination / Sudan criticises UN

: Pope calls on Canada to stop recording same-sex marriages
: Annan condemns US-led war on Iraq

: First US Presidential debate

Crisis in Darfour / US Flu vaccine shortage / US Vice-Presidential debate
Second US Presidential debate / Maathai awarded Nobel Peace Prize
Australia’s Howard wins fourth straight election

Third US Presidential debate

Humanitarian catastrophe in Sudan

Japan to reopen Border for American beef

US Presidential Election campaign viewed as "too close to call”
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20%

15%

10%

. "' & Global Security

5% 3
2] 5% 5%
0% -+ T ,
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.
—4— Opinion —— Frontpage Headlines —+—Television
All media average (2003 vs. 2004)
10%
9% 9% 9%
8% 8% 8%
7%
Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

Notable Headlines

July 31: Iran resumes nuclear program

Sept 03: Russian commandos end hostage crisis in Beslan
Oct 01: Israeli forces intensify military operations in Gaza Strip
Oct 03: Three terrorist explosions hit resort area of Egypt

Oct 10: Pakistan suffers deadly bombing

Britain will work out submarine issue

Oct 19: Aid worker Hassan kidnapped in Iraq
Oct 21: British troops redeployed in Iraq

Oct 28: Arafat flown to France for medical treatment
Oct 29: Osama bin Laden videotape released

Aug 16: Bush announces sweeping redeployment of US troops overseas
Aug 17: Khadr alleges "a lot” of Canadians trained at al-Qaeda camps in Afghanistan
Aug 21: Al-Sadr’s militia negotiates handover of holy site in Najaf

Aug 31: French government attempts to free French hostages in Iraq
Sept 01: Terrorists hold 1,300 school children hostage in Beslan,

Russia

Oct 26: Israeli Parliament votes in favour of Sharon’s withdrawal plan

Oct 08: First elections in Afghanistan / British hostage Kenneth Bigley murdered in Iraq

Oct 11: “Passport to terror” CBC TV documentary airs / Minister Graham says Canada

Oct 14: National Security Advisor Wright says it would be “absurd” not to fear terror

and

November 2004
Volume IV, No 3



Trends in the Public Environment - The Media Environment

o A

May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.
—— Opinion —=—Frontpage Headlines ——Television

All media average (2003 vs. 2004)

6%

13%
8%
j i 5% 5% : ’_‘

Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

Sept 13:
Sept 15:

Sept 16:
Sept 24:

Sept 30:

Notable Headlines

July 30: Premiers call on Ottawa to establish a national drug plan

Aug 15: CMA poll says confidence in health system eroding / want GST to pay for health

Aug 16: Minister Dosanjh rejects pharmacare program / Canadian Medical Assoc. calls
for use of the GST to fund health care

First Ministers’ Meeting in Ottawa starts

First Ministers and Aboriginal Leaders agree on the need for an action plan
to improve health services for all Aboriginal peoples

PM and Premiers reach 10-year plan to strengthen health care

David Butler-Jones appointed to head Public Health

Agency of Canada

Health Canada advises Canadians of Vioxx withdrawal by Merck & Co.

Oct 05: Public Health Agency releases report on the health of young Canadians
Oct 13: Hepatitis C compensation package could be revised

Oct 17: F/P/T Health Ministers meet in Vancouver

Oct 18: Health coalition calls for end of online drug sales to Americans

Oct 20: C. difficile outbreak in Montreal
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13%

199
(7 i x 2 o :
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.
—— Opinion —=—Frontpage Headlines —+—Television

All media average (2003 vs. 2004) el

8%
7%
6% 6% 6%
I 4% I ]

Foreign and Defence Policy

Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

Notable Headlines

July 06: PM announces 100 police officers as part of UN Stabilization Mission in Haiti

Aug 20: Media report claims new 5,000 troop peacekeeping brigade “could gut military”
Aug 23: CDS Henault rejects story that cutbacks are needed to pay for new peacekeepers
Aug 24: DND releases final investigation into death of two CF members in Afghanistan
Sept 22: PM addresses the UN General Assembly
Sept 28: Minister Graham says he’s a strong proponent of continental defence with US
Oct 05:
Oct 06:
Oct 07:
Oct 08:
Oct 10:
Oct 11:
Oct 12:
Oct 20:
Oct 21:
Oct 25:

HMCS Chicoutimi sends distress signal stranded at sea

Sailor aboard HMCS Chicoutimi dies

HMCS Chicoutimi being towed to Scotland

HMCS Windsor ordered back to port

HMCS Chicoutimi arrives in port / Body of Canadian sailor arrives in Halifax
Military funeral for Chris Saunders

PM meets with Russian President Putin in Moscow

CDS Henault defends submarine purchase before Parliamentary Committee
60th Anniversary of Italian Campaign of World War Il

Vicente Fox, President of Mexico, visits Canada
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2% 4%
1%1% 1%1%
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.
—— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —o—Television
All media average (2003 vs. 2004)
5% 5%
4%
3%
2% 2%
1 = ||
Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004  Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004
11

Notable Headlines

Jun 28: Duceppe pledges to act responsibly should Bloc hold the balance of power
Aug 20: Three Opposition leaders meet in Montreal

Aug 24: Conservative Leader Harper pledges not to topple minority at first opportunity
Aug 23: PM holds meetings with Jack Layton and Steven Harper

Aug 25: Liberal MP Parrish refers to supporters of US BMD as “coalition of the idiots”
Sept 02: PM meets with Gilles Duceppe to discuss new Parliament

Sept 08: Harper announces Conservative Party policy convention for March 2005

Sept 09: Three Opposition leaders announce a joint position on how the minority-
government Parliament should operate

Oct 06: Layton accuses Conservatives and Bloc of trying to install Harper as PM

Oct 15: Harper speech in Quebec says it's time federalism adapted to the new Canadian
reality -- something more like Belgium

Oct 22: Sheila Copps memoirs attack PM
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20%
15%
10%

3% 3%

2% 2%
0% - T T T T |

May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.
—a— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —=— Television

All media average (2003 vs. 2004)

9% 9%
6% 6% 6%
5%
3%
2% ﬂ
Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

Notable Headlines

June 27: Liberal minority victory: Canada’s ninth minority gov’t and the first in 25 years
July 14: PM announces opening of Parliament for October 4, 2004

July 20: PM announces new ministry

July 21: PM invites Premiers to First Ministers’ Meeting in Ottawa for Sept.13, 2004

Aug 12: Andre Ouellet resigns as head of Canada Post

Sept 07: PM holds two-day cabinet retreat in Kelowna

Sept 08: Gomery Inquiry begins

Sept 16: PM announces First Ministers’ meeting for Oct. 26 to discuss Equalization,
Territorial Formula Financing (TFF)

Sept 30: PM stops raise for MPs / GG Clarkson to stay on for one more year
Oct 05: Speech from the Throne

Oct 07: Confidence vote crisis in House averted on Bloc sub-amendment
Oct 08: Eleven new bills tabled in the House of Commons

Oct 18: Valeri announces agreement on Conservative amendment to hold vote on missile
shield, but final decision rests with cabinet

Oct 20: Gomery Inquiry budget reported as $20 million
Oct 26: PM to testify at Gomery Sponsorship Inquiry
Oct 29: Chuck Guité testifies at Sponsorship Inquiry
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Justice and Public Safety

9%

1 9%

7% 7% : 7% /' A
1 - b% 6% 7%
I ;

5% 46% 6% %
2% 3%
e e 3% 1%
0% T T T T |
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.
—— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —e— Television

All media average (2003 vs. 2004)

6%

6% 6% 6%
5% 5%
] ] ] I

Jul. 2003 Jul. 2004 Aug. 2003 Aug. 2004 Sept. 2003 Sept. 2004 Oct. 2003 Oct. 2004

Notable Headlines

Aug 16: Cotler open to a full review of anti-terrorism legislation this fall / Ottawa will no
longer contest gay unions

Aug 23: Police want wiretap laws amended to cover Internet
Aug 24: Louise Charron, Rosalie Abella nominated to Supreme Court
Aug 25: First public hearings on Supreme Court appointments

Aug 26: Parliamentary Committee satisfied with new judges / Police say parole system
needs overhaul

Sept 13: Arar inquiry private hearings start

Oct 02: Toronto’s Muslim community stage protest at CN Tower

Oct 13: Minister Cotler announces plans to reintroduce marijuana bill

Oct 28: Minister Cotler’s Truscott announcement / Supreme Court ruling on pay equity
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Frontpage Coverage by Region

ﬂ’_‘ —-

Issue Atlantic | Quebec | Ontario | Prairies BC
Aboriginals 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Economy 13% 9% 8% 10% 8%
Foreign and Defence Policy 6% 4% 9% 4% 3%
Global Security 3% 11% 11% 6% 5%
Governance 2% 4% 5% 1% 4%
Health 7% 4% 7% 7% 12%
International Affairs 4% 21% 12% 10% 6%
Miscellaneous 30% 23% 22% 28% 24%
Natural Resources 5% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Politics 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 15% 11% 8% 16% 10%
Justice and Public Safety 6% 3% 8% 7% 12%
Social Issues 9% 6% 8% 8% 11%
Unity 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Note: Totals exclude Globe & Mail and National Post
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Editorial Coverage by Region

Issue Atlantic Quebec Ontario | Prairies BC
Aboriginals 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Economy 12% 9% 11% 12% 9%
Foreign and Defence Policy 5% 5% 8% 9% 8%
Global Security 2% 5% 7% 5% 5%
Governance 12% 16% 15% 9% 19%
Health 13% 7% 9% 13% 12%
International Affairs 2% 13% 8% 7% 2%
Miscellaneous 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Natural Resources 9% 1% 3% 5% 4%
Politics 4% 4% 3% 4% 6%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 22% 27% 16% 19% 11%
Justice and Public Safety 6% 0% 7% 7% 9%
Social Issues 9% 8% 8% 7% 9%
Unity 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%

Note: Totals exclude Globe & Mail and National Post
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APPENDIX

2 g Sources and Sample Details
gL TGN T

National Ontario Television News

Globe and Mail The Toronto Star CBC News

National Post The Ottawa Citizen CTV News

SRC - Le Téléjournal

Atlantic Prairies TVA Réseau

Charlottetown Guardian The Calgary Herald

Halifax Chronicle Herald The Winnipeg Free Press

New Brunswick Telegraph Journal ~ The Regina Leader Post

St. John's Telegram

Quebec British Columbia

La Presse The Vancouver Sun

Le Journal de Montréal
Sample Sizes

July 2004 August 2004 September 2004 October 2004

Frontpage Headlines 1852 1831 1772 1715

Editorial 524 544 534 576

Television 1845 1844 1816 1660

17
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Media Categories

Aboriginals

The Economy
Foreign Policy

Global Security
Governance
Health

International Affairs

Miscellaneous
Natural Resources
Party Politics
Prov. & Munic
Public Safety
Social issues

Unity

First Nations politics / Governance / Land Claims / Residential Schools

Economy / Jobs / Fiscal issues / Taxes / Innovation & Skills / R&D / Industry /
Transportation and Infrastructure

Foreign Policy / International Assistance / Immigration / Defence (including
preparedness)

Terrorism / War in Iraq / Canada -US border
Governance / Parliament / Ethics / Appointments / ATIP
Health care services / Renewal / SARS / West Nile

International events that are political in nature or that have public policy implications
(other than Terrorism and Iraq)

Miscellaneous

Natural Resources / Environment / Climate Change / Energy / Fisheries / Agriculture
Partisan politics at federal level

Provincial and municipal affairs / politics

Public safety / Justice / Organized crime / Security

Social issues / Education / Culture / Same-Sex marriage

Unity / Federal-provincial relations / Fiscal federalism
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CALENDAR OF EVENTS
December 2004 - February 2005

CALENDRIER D’EVENEMENTS
Décembre 2004 a février 2005

Government of Canada  Gouvernement du Canada Iod
I*I Privy Council Office Bureau du Consell privé Ca-na-da 1
e



Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday - Sunday

December 2004

1.
o International AIDS Day

2.

e Tabling of Cda’s
Performance Report 2004
- Ottawa

e International Day for the
Abolition of Slavery

3.
e International Day of
Disabled Persons

4/5.

e 6th Cdn Immunization
Conference - Montreal (5-8)

o 14th Board Meeting of GAVI
- Abuja, Nigeria (4-5)

o UN/International Volunteer
Day for Economic & Social
Development (5)

6.

e OSCE Ministerial Meeting
- Sofia, Bulgaria (6-7)

e National Day of
Remembrance & Action on
Violence Against Women:

7.

e Bank of Cda to
announce its decision
on interest rates

8.

e Earth Sciences Information
Centre’s 150th anniversary
- Ottawa

9.

e Global Public Health
Security Min Meeting -
Paris (9-10)

o NATO Ministerial Meeting
- Brussels, Belgium

10.

e Conference on Haiti -
Montreal (10-12)

e Forum of the Future -
Morocco (10-11)

e World Human Rights Day

11/12.

o International Conference on
Water and Disasters -
University of Western ON
(11-13)

Commemoration of the (9-10)
15th anniversary of
Montreal Massacre
13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18/19.
* Release of the International | e 16th UNAIDS Program e 10th Session of the e Parliament rises for o International Migrants Day
Energy Agency publication Coordinating Board - Conference of the Parties holidays (18)
entitled Energy Policies of Jamaica (14-15) (CoP10) (Climate Change) * Release of Cda Pension
IEA Countries: Cda 2004 - Buenos Aires, Argentina Plan Disability Vocational
Review’ - Ottawa (T) (15-17) Rehabilitation Evaluation
Report
20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25/26.
e Christmas Day (25)
e Boxing Day (26)
27. 28. 29. 30. 31.




Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday - Sunday
1/2.
e New Year’s Day (1)
o Alberta & Saskatchewan
Centenary Celebrations
January 2005
3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8/9.
e Palestinians to elect
Arafat’s successor (9)
10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 15/16.
o International Conference on e Senior Level Forum on
Small Island Developing States Development
- Mauritius (10-14) Effectiveness - London,
UK
17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22/23.
e US Presidential
Inauguration -
Washington, DC
24, 25. 26. 27. 28. 29/30.

e F/P/T Jus Min meeting -
Ottawa (24-25)

e F/P/T Emergency Management
Min meeting - Ottawa (24-25)

e Joint meeting of F/P/T Justice
& Emergency Management
Min - Ottawa (24-25)

e F/P/T Labour Min meeting
- Toronto (26-28) (TBC)

o World Economic Forum -
Davos, Switzerland
(26-30)

e Jraq presidential &
legislative elections (30)

31.
e Parliament resumes




Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday - Sunday

February 2005

1. 2. 3. 4. 5/6.
7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12/13.
e Phase 1-B of the public hearings
of the Commission of inquiry
into the Sponsorship Program &
Advertising Activities - Ottawa
(Feb 7-Apr 30)
14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19/20.
e Valentine’s Day * National Flag of Canada e 3rd Summit on Earth o Atlantic Energy Roundtable
Day Observation - Brussels, - Halifax (19)
Belgium
e Kyoto Protocol comes into
force
e Heritage Day
21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 26/27.
« 2" Annual Conference on e National Aboriginal
Climate Change - Youth Entrepreneur
Montreal Symposium 2005 - AB
28.

e Infrastructure Renewal &
Financing Conference - Toronto
(Feb 28-Mar 1)






